In compliance with the provisions of Sections 196, 197, 
and 198 read with Schedule V of the Companies Act, 2013, 
and the Companies (Appointment and Remuneration 
of Managerial Personnel) Rules, 2014, it is proposed to 
approve revised remuneration not exceeding ₹15,00,000 
(Rupees Fifteen Lakh only) per month for the period 
from February 6, 2026 to February 5, 2028, subject to the 
approval of members by way of a Special Resolution.
In the event of loss or inadequacy of profits in any financial 
year during the term of his appointment, the remuneration

[...]

Valuation Report dated March 29, 2025 issued by M/s. Corporate 
Professionals Valuation Services Private Limited, having address 
at D-38, South Extension, Part-I, New Delhi-110049 (Registration 
No.:IBBI/RV/05/2019/11727). 

b)   Payment of monthly remuneration of up to Rs. 15,00,000 (Rupees 
Fifteen Lakh only) to Mr. Suraj Prakash Gupta, as per the terms 
approved by the members and within the limits specified under 
the Companies Act, 2013 and Schedule V thereof.

c. Tenure of the proposed transaction (particular 
tenure shall be specified)

a)   The acquisition of 22,73,234 equity shares of CARYA is proposed

[...]

strategic partnerships ensure consistent demand, stability of 
operations, and strengthen Shri Gang’s position as a key player in 
the alcoholic beverages and ENA manufacturing industry.

SHARE CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY

The Authorised Share capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025 
was Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crore Only) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore and Fifty Lakhs only) equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

The Paid-up Equity Share Capital as on March 31, 2024, was 
Rs. 12,84,58,960/- (Rupees Twelve Crore Eighty-Four Lakh 
Fifty-Eight Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty Only), divided into 
1,28,45,896 (One Crore Twenty-Eight Lakh Forty-Five Thousand 
Eight Hundred Ninety-Six Only) equity shares of Rs. 10/- (Rupees 
Ten Only) each.

During the financial year 2024–25, the Company allotted 
29,86,939 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each pursuant to the Right 
Issue. As a result of this allotment, the Paid-up Equity Share 
Capital of the Company as on March 31, 2025, increased to 
Rs. 15,83,28,350/- (Rupees Fifteen Crore Eighty-Three Lakh 
Twenty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred Fifty Only), divided 
into 1,58,32,835 (One Crore Fifty-Eight Lakh Thirty-Two 
Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Five Only) equity shares of 
Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each.

RIGHT ISSUE OF EQUITY SHARES

The Board of Directors, at its meeting held on February 10, 
2023, approved raising funds up to Rs. 20 Crore (Rupees Twenty 
Crore Only) by way of a rights issue of equity shares to existing

[...]

financial year of the Company to which the financial statements 
relate and on the date of this report except the following:

PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT OF EQUITY SHARES

The Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held on March 
29, 2025, approved the proposal for a Preferential Allotment 
of 33,72,994 (Thirty-Three Lakh Seventy-Two Thousand 
Nine Hundred Ninety-Four) equity shares to identified persons 
belonging to the Non-Promoter Category, in accordance with the 
provisions of the Companies Act, 2013, SEBI (Issue of Capital and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, and other applicable 
laws.

Pursuant to the approval of the shareholders at the Extra-Ordinary

[...]

General Meeting held on April 28, 2025, and the in-principle 
approval granted by BSE Limited on May 12, 2025, the Company 
proceeded with the preferential allotment of 26,92,409 equity 
shares of face value ₹10/- each at an issue price of ₹76/- per 
share, aggregating to a total consideration of Rs. 20,46,23,319.60 
(Rupees Twenty Crore Forty-Six Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand 
Three Hundred Nineteen and Sixty Paisa only). This allotment was 
made in consideration for the acquisition of 1,62,39,946 fully 
paid-up equity shares of M/s Carya Chemicals and Fertilizers 
Private Limited (“CARYA”).

The Company received:

•	 Listing approval for the said equity shares from BSE Limited